City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2022-0259
Legistar File ID

4/5/2022

City Council Meeting Date - Agenda Item Only
N/A for Non-Agenda Item

Jonathan Curth 3/18/2022 DEVELOPMENT REVIEW (630)

Submitted By Submitted Date Division / Department

Action Recommendation:

RZN-2022-000009: Rezone (917 S. HOLLYWOOQOD AVE./PARKER, 559): Submitted by BRAD PARKER for property
located at 917 S. HOLLYWOOD AVE in Ward 1. The property is zoned RSF-4, RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY, 4 UNITS
PER ACRE and contains approximately 0.24 acres. The request is to rezone the property to CS, COMMUNITY
SERVICES.

Budget Impact:

Account Number Fund
Project Number Project Title
Budgeted Item? No Current Budget S -
Funds Obligated S -
Current Balance
Does item have a cost? No Item Cost S -
Budget Adjustment Attached? No Budget Adjustment S -

Remaining Budget

V20210527
Purchase Order Number: Previous Ordinance or Resolution #

Change Order Number: Approval Date:

Original Contract Number:

Comments:



CITY OF

' FAYETTEVILLE CITY COUNCIL MEMO
ARKANSAS

MEETING OF APRIL 5, 2022

TO: Mayor; Fayetteville City Council
THRU: Susan Norton, Chief of Staff

Jonathan Curth, Development Services Director
FROM: Jessie Masters, Development Review Manager
DATE: March 18, 2022

SUBJECT: RZN-2022-000009: Rezone (917 S. HOLLYWOOD AVE./PARKER, 559):
Submitted by BRAD PARKER for property located at 917 S. HOLLYWOOD AVE
in Ward 1. The property is zoned RSF-4, RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY, 4
UNITS PER ACRE and contains approximately 0.24 acres. The request is to
rezone the property to CS, COMMUNITY SERVICES.

RECOMMENDATION:
City Planning staff and the Planning Commission recommend approval of a request to rezone the
subject property as described and shown in the attached Exhibits ‘A’ and ‘B’.

BACKGROUND:

The subject property is located on S. Hollywood Avenue, south of W. Martin Luther King Jr.
Boulevard and approximately .25 miles east of 1-49. The property in question is one parcel, 765-
12154-000, Lot 6 in the Westwood Addition which was originally platted in 1946. The property is
zoned RSF-4, Residential Single-Family, 4 Units per Acre. The property is developed with a
single-family house that County records indicate was constructed in 1936.

Request: The request is to rezone the property from RSF-4, Residential Single-Family, 4 Units
per Acre, to CS, Community Services. The applicant has not submitted an associated
development proposal.

Public Comment: Staff received no public comment regarding this request.

Land Use Compatibility: Staff finds the request to be compatible with surrounding land uses.
Firstly, the property is well-served by ample city-services, such as Fire Station #6 directly to the
east, as well as water and sewer currently located in S. Hollywood Avenue. To the south of the
property is another 1.13 acres that was recently rezoned to CS in the end of 2020. Southwest of
the property is the recently developed Cottages at Hollywood, a multi-family development that
was approved by Planning Commission in 2018 and included an extension of S. Hollywood
Avenue to connect to 15th Street. Additionally, the Tsa-La-Gi Trail, a paved trail that offers
connections to the wider network of trails throughout the city of Fayetteville is just to the south of
the property. While CS allows a wider expansion of uses, higher density allowance, and smaller

Mailing Address:
113 W. Mountain Street www.fayetteville-ar.gov
Fayetteville, AR 72701



lot minimums than the existing zoning district, staff finds the request is compatible with the
surroundings.

Land Use Plan Analysis: Staff believes that the proposal is compatible with the goals in City Plan
2040, adopted land use policies, and the future land use designation for this location. This area
is designated as an Urban Center, which encourages high density, mixed-use structures to allow
people to live, work, and shop in the same area. Staff finds that this rezone request closes the
gap between commercial- and high-density zoning and brings the area into consistency with City
Plan 2040. The infill score for the property is also high, much in response to the available
alternative transportation networks through proximity to trails and public transportation lines.
Encouraging a form-based district in the area also allows for a higher scrutiny of design standards
than would typically be involved with more traditional commercial zoning districts in the City of
Fayetteville, such as C-1 or C-2, and the build-to-zone requirement allows for more walkable
development forms.

CITY PLAN 2040 INFILL MATRIX: City Plan 2040’s Infill Matrix indicates a score of 7-8 for this
site. The following elements of the matrix contribute to the score:

Adequate Fire Response (Station #6, 990 S. Hollywood Avenue)
Near Sewer Main (6”7, S. Hollywood Avenue)

Near Water Main (6”, S. Hollywood Avenue)

Near Public School (Ramay Jr. High School)

Near Paved Trail (Tsa-La-Gi Trail)

Near Park (Town Branch Trail Corridor)

Near Razorback Bus Stop (Route 48)

Appropriate Future Land Use (Urban Center Area)

DISCUSSION:

At the March 14, 2022 Planning Commission meeting, a vote of 7-0-0 forwarded the request to
City Council with a recommendation of approval. Commissioner Sparkman made the motion and
Commissioner Canada seconded. Commissioners offered little comment, finding the request to
be appropriate. No public comment was offered at the meeting.

BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT:

N/A
Attachments:
e Exhibit A
e Exhibit B

e Planning Commission Staff Report



RZN-2022-000009 Parker EXHIBIT ‘A’

RZN-2022-000009

W

DIAMOND DR

Close Up View

PASADENA

Subject Property

$
W casrielcin

PARNELL-DR

ARVADA'L'OOP

A

NORTH

Zoning Acres

m Neighborhood Link cS 0.2
== Regional Link - High Activity

:_—_:1 Trail (Proposed) Feet
L .. _: Design Overlay District I TN 00000 .
== 0 75 150 300 450 600

. _': Planning Area

| S

1 inch = 200 feet Total 0.2

| Fayetteville City Limits




EXHIBIT 'B'
RZN-2022-000009

Lot Numbered Six (6) in Block Numbered Six (6) in Westwood Addition to the City of Fayetteville,
Arkansas, as shown upon the recorded plat thereof on file in the office of the Circuit Clerk and Ex-
Officio Recorder of Washington County, Arkansas.



